STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 9974

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

AND

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

In Accordance with Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) I hereby certify that on June 1, 1990, I caused to be mailed by certified mail return-receipt requested notice of this hearing and a copy of the Application for the above referenced case along with the cover letter, at least twenty days prior to the hearing set for June 27, 1990, to the parties shown in the Application as evidenced by the attached copies of return receipt cards.

W. Thomas Kellahin

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 26 day of June,

1990.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7-6-91

DUFURE ENAMENES CATANACH

CALCONSERVATION DIVIDUA

Meridinada Hattro. 5

CASALLO 9974

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional 3 and 4.	The state of the Land Control of the state o
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide	side. Failure to do this will prevent this card: I -
the date:Tit delivery i-or additional tees the following convice	ac are available. Condult neetingston for food / 1
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. \(\Delta\) Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's addressee'	idress. 2. Restricted Delivery
3. Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number
	P 572 125 284
Ms. Kathleen Cone P.O. Drawer 1509	Type of Service:
#Lovington, NM .88260	Registered Insured
Merid-Chicosa Canyon No. 1	Certified COD Return Receipt Express Mail
# Merid=Chicosa Canyon No. 1 (WTK)	Always obtain signature of addressee
(MEN)	or agent and DATE DELIVERED
5 Signature Addressea	8. Addressee's Address (ONE) (I)
Kathleen (on Estate)	
o. Signature - Agent Sty Cikin Led	1
7. Date of Delivery	
S Form 3811 Mpr 1989 4 4 Us. G.P.O. 1883-238-81	DOMESTIC RÉTURN RECEIPT
SENDER: Complete items 11 and 2 when additional	Services are desired, and complete items:
Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the leverse	side. Failure to do this will prevent this card
SENDER: Complete items 1) and 2 when additional 3 and 4 with a series of the interest of the interest of the interest of the interest of delivery. For additional sets the following service and check box(es) for additional sets the following service and check box(es) for additional sets of requested with a service of the interest of	e you the name of the person delivered to and sales are exallable. Consult postmaster for fees
and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested 1. 2 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's a	detess. 2. ☐ Restricted Delivery
2 A stiele Addressed for (Extra charge)	(Extra charge)
3. Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number 2007 \$P\$572_125_286
Mr. Clifford Cone	Type of Service:
Lubbock, TX 79493	Registered Insured
	Certified COD
- WTK-Merid-Chicosa Canyon	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
No. 1 Well 1995	BBO popular signature of addressee
5. Signature Addressed	8. Address e's Address (ONLY if
x Charles S	gue and fee paid)
6. Signature = Axent	
X S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Vie (3)
7. Date of Delivery	
PS Form 3811 Apr. 1989 4 4 4 4 U.S.G.PO. 1989-238-81	A POMESTIC PETUDA PROFITS
S Form 3811; Apr. 1989 - 114 LUS G.P.O. 1989-238-81	15 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
	জ্বিত্ত বিশ্ব ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত্র ক্রান্ত
SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional	
3 and 4.	side, Failure to do this will prevent this card
rom being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services	s are available. Consult postmaster for fees
ind check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. I. ☑ Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's addres	dress 6 2 2 Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge)	4 Article Number
	P 572 1125 285
Mr. Kenneth G. Cone : P.O. Box 11310	Type of Service.
Midland, TX 79702	Registered Ansured
	Certified COD Return. Receipt Return. Receipt
(WTK)-Merid-Chicosa Canyon	Always obtain signature of addressee
No. 1 Well	or agent and DATE DELIVERED
Signature - Addressee	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
(X) female (me	requested and fee paid)
5. Signature — Agent	
7 - Date of Delivery	
7. Date of Delivery	

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE NO. 9974 Order No. R-9239

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN OIL, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on June 27, 1990, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this <u>23rd</u> day of July, 1990, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) The applicant, Meridian Oil, Inc., seeks an order pooling certain record title owners of a federal oil and gas lease in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool underlying the S/2 equivalent of Section 35, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre, more or less, gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. Said unit is to be dedicated to the Chicosa Canyon Well No. 1 located at a standard coal gas well location 830 feet from the South line and 1100 feet from the West line (Unit M) of said Section 35.

CASE NO. 9974 Order No. R-9239 Page -2-

- (3) The applicant, having the right to do so, has recompleted its Chicosa Canyon Well No. 1 from the Gallup formation to the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, and said well is currently capable of commercial gas production from said pool.
- (4) The S/2 of said Section 35 consists of Federal Lease No. NM-17775 comprising some 240.71 acres, and a fee lease comprising some 75.56 acres.
- (5) All of the working interest owners in the S/2 of said Section 35 have voluntarily committed their interest to the subject well and proration unit, however, there are certain record title owners of Federal Lease No. NM-17775 who have not agreed to pool their interest.
- (6) The applicant has made a good faith effort to secure voluntary agreement with the record title owners, but has been unable to do so.
- (7) The consent of or the compulsory pooling of said record title owners is required by the Bureau of Land Management before communitization of the two subject leases is approved.
- (8) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, to avoid waste, and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the production in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, the subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit.
- (9) The applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (10) The applicant seeks neither a charge for the risk involved in drilling or recompleting the subject well, nor overhead charges for supervision while drilling or producing the subject well.

CASE NO. 9974 Order No. R-9239 Page -3-

(11) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- (1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool underlying the S/2 equivalent of Section 35, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled forming a standard 320-acre, more or less, gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. Said unit shall be dedicated to the Chicosa Canyon Well No. 1 located at a standard coal gas well location 830 feet from the South line and 1100 feet from the West line (Unit M) of said Section 35.
- (2) Meridian Oil, Inc. is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (3) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be withheld only from the working interest's share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.
- (4) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be placed in escrow in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent.
- (5) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

CASE NO. 9974 Order No. R-9239 Page -4-

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.

S E A L

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY

Director